
 

MEMORANDUM 

City of Angels City Council 

  

Date: November 19, 2024 

To: City Council 

From: Amy Augustine, AICP City Planner 

Re: Resolution 24-85 Approving the Installation of Speed Cushions at Utica Park 
and approving Task Order No. 4 in the Amount of $9,000 for Boyer to Install 
Speed Bumps at Utica Park 

Recommendation 

The City Council may: 
 

1. Approve Resolution 24-85, or 

2. Modify Resolution 24-85; or 

3. Deny Resolution 24-85 

Background 

During City Council public comment, a neighboring landowner requested installation of a speed bump 
on Utica Lane adjacent to Utica Park for safety reasons.    The City Engineer reviewed the proposal 
and prepared the attached plans for two speed cushions consistent with engineering standards 
(Attachment B). 

 

Strategic Plan Alignment 

Conservation and Open Space - Protect the health and safety of people and property in the city from 
natural and man-made hazards.    The installation of speed bumps along Utica Lane could enhance 
safety along that roadway. 
 

Discussion 

The City Council asked staff to identify a funding source and consider alternatives for the speed bumps, 
including a temporary speed bump.   Staff identified funding in the City’s gas tax fund available for the 
$9,000 cost to install the speed cushions.   Staff requested input from Public Works and the City 
Engineer.    Temporary speed cushions are noisy and increase complaints from neighboring property 
owners.   Therefore, installation of the proposed permanent speed cushions is recommended.  

 

The City Engineer recommended placement of up to two speed cushions within the driveway (Utica 
Lane) area, just south of the new ADA parking at the play area and another approximately 250’ – 300’ 
north, generally illustrated below.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signs communicating the presence of speed cushion/humps is recommended for through roads. As this 
is a parking lot, signs are unnecessary.  

A task order authorizing the installation of the speed bumps follows.   Because Boyer already will be 
resurfacing the roadway in this area, the City is requesting this addition to Boyer’s existing contract. 

Boyer task orders previously approved by the City Council are as follows: 

Item Description Amount 

Original Agreement Current Contract 2,275,000.00 

CO No. 1 Geotechnical – mine remediation 193,888.00 

CO No. 2 Improve emergency access, fire hydrant 182,645.32 

CO No. 3 Purchase outdoor gym equipment and materials 132,303.62 

CO No. 4 Install Speed Bumps $9,000 

 Total $2,792,836.94 

Financial Impact  

Funding speed bumps is proposed from the City’s Gas Tax fund. 

Attachments 

A. Resolution 24-85 
B. Boyer Task Order #4 with Speed Cushion Design Detail 


