
CITY OF ANGELS  
CITY COUNCIL  

RESOLUTION No. 25-02 

  
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF ANGELS CITY COUNCIL  

A. AMENDING APPROVED CHANGE ORDER NO. 4(A) FOR BOYER FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 

SPEED CUSHIONS AT UTICA PARK AMENDING THE AMOUNT FROM $9,000 TO $9,146.40 

 
B. APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FOR BOYER FOR ADDITIONAL LIGHTING AT A COST OF 

$67,096.98 

 
C. APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 FOR BOYER FOR LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION AT A 

COST OF $175,237.77 

 
D. APPROVING A $3,000 CONTINGENCY FOR STAFF TO APPLY AS AND IF NECESSARY 

WHEREAS, a neighboring landowner requested a speed bump along Utica Lane at Utica Park 

for safety reasons; and 

WHEREAS, the City Engineer reviewed the request and provided a design for the speed 

bumps per Attachment A; and 

WHEREAS, Boyer did provide a cost of $9,146.40 to install the speed bumps in accordance 

with the City Engineer’s design; and  

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2024, the City Council, at a regularly scheduled meeting, did 

review and consider and approve the proposal at a cost of $9,000; however, a minor error was 

made and is hereby being corrected to recognize the additional $146.40 for a total of 

$9,146.40; and  

WHEREAS, park design has required, and the City has made requests to provide, additional 

lighting and Boyer did provide an additional cost of  $67,096.98 for the additional lighting per 

Attachment B; and 

WHEREAS, due to the deterioration of the existing irrigation system at the park, 

replacement is required, and Boyer has provided a cost of $175,237.77   for landscaping and a 

new irrigation system as described in Attachment C; and 



WHEREAS, to facilitate timely completion of the park by allowing for minor cost changes of 

up to $3,000 in total in cost to occur at the staff level; a contingency has been considered and 

approved;  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Angels hereby 

approves Resolution 25-02:  

A. AMENDING APPROVED CHANGE ORDER NO. 4(A) FOR BOYER FOR THE INSTALLATION OF 

SPEED CUSHIONS AT UTICA PARK AMENDING THE AMOUNT FROM $9,000 TO $9,146.40 

(Attachment A) 

 
B. APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FOR BOYER FOR ADDITIONAL LIGHTING AT A COST OF 

$67,096.98 (Attachment B) 

 
C. APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 FOR BOYER FOR LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION AT A 

COST OF $175,237.77 (Attachment C) 

 
D. APPROVING A $3,000 CONTINGENCY FOR STAFF TO APPLY AS AND IF NECESSARY 

Passed and adopted this 7th day of January 2025, by the following vote:  

  

AYES:    
NOES:      
ABSTAIN:      
ABSENT:          
  

__________________________  
____________, Mayor  

   

 

_______________________  
Rose Beristianos, City Clerk  
  
   

 

 HOME OF THE JUMPING FROG  

 

 


